NORTHERN ELECTRIC PRACTICES SECTION 512-6251--292
P0523343
Issued: l 6 July 197 4
Standard N
"LOGIC*'' IIANDS--FREE UNIT
QUSlC
INSTALLATION MANUAL
INDICATOR·

transmit mode and off when the unit is in the
receive mode.
2.03 ON KEY. This piano--type key is
momentarily depressed when the handset is
on-hook to answer an incoming call or before
on-hook dialing. The key is held depressed during
transfer from handset to hands-free operation, or
to hold a call on the unit with both transmission
and reception inhibited.
2.04 OFF KEY. This piano-type key is
momentarily depressed to terminate a call
on the unit.
2.05 MUTE KEY. This piano-type key is held
depressed during a call to inhibit
transmission without affecting reception.
Page 2
3. INSTALLATION
POWER CONNECTION
3 .0 l Each hands-free unit may be powered by an
NE-2012B transformer (or equivalent) or in
the case of a multiple installation by a common
power supply. Select a commercial transformer
that will supply an open circuit voltage not
exceeding 25 V ac, and a fully loaded voltage, at
the set terminals, not less than 16 V ac. The
capacity of the common power supply is based on
110 rnA as the maximum current for each unit.
3.02 Each unit must connect directly to the
transformer terminals. Multiple connections
must not be made between sets. Do not ground
either side of the line connecting the power supply
to the hands-free unit.
3.03 The maximum allowable lengths of 22, 24,
and 26 AWG cable for connecting the
transformer to the hands-free unit are:
• 22 A WG ·~ 400 feet
• 24 AWG -- 250 feet
• 26 AWG 150 feet
3.04 The power supply is connected to the
telephone set through spare conductors in
the mounting cord or by installing an additional
2-conductor cord. .,
3.05 Remove the faceplate of the LOGIC
telephone set by inserting the NS--l 6750L3
releaser into the hole in the parting line between
the top and bottom housings, and pressing lightly
to permit the faceplate to be lifted off.
f
\
3.06 Remove the top housing cover by loosening
the mounting screws, and lifting the cover
away from the bottom housing.
3.07 Remove the cable locking slide (under the
bottom housing) and insert the spade tips of
the 2-conductor mounting cord from the
NE--2012B transformer ( or equivalent power
supply) in the appropriate power terminals in the
LOGIC telephone set Disconnect, insulate, and
store the mounting cord leads that are on these
terminals.
3.08 If the ringer cutoff feature is required on
the LOGIC telephone set:
( l) Disconnect the (BK) ringer lead.
(2) Connect the (S-BK) hands-free socket lead
to the terminal from which the (BK) ringer
lead was removed.
(3) Connect the (BK) ringer lead to the (BK)
hands-free socket lead.
3.09 For external station busy lamp or relay
control connect the BL lead from the
left-hand interconnect to a spare conductor in the
mounting cord.
3.10 The interface between the hands-free unit
and the LOGIC telephone set consists of a
15-pin connector plug and socket located on
matching sides (Fig. 6).
3.11 To connect the unit and the set for a desk
top installation:
(a) Grasp the set in the right hand, dial forward.